Hoffman v. Foremost Signature Insurance Company Doc. 45

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
MALINDA HOFFMAN, ™
P laintiff, Civ. No. 6:12cv-1534MC
V. >- OPINION AND ORDER

FOREMOST SIGNATURE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendant.

MCSHANE, Judge:

Plaintiff Malinda Hoffman brings this actioseekingdamagedor alegedbreach of an
insurance policycovering her manufactured hom&oth plaintiff and defendant filed motions for
summary judgmentThis Court has jurisdiction under 42 U.S.&1332.Upon review,
defendant’s motion for summary judgmentl@fand plaintiff's motion for summary judgment
(#23) areGRANTED IN PARTandDENIED IN PART.

PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND

This action arises out of a claim thaaintiff filed under her Foremost Signature
homeowners insurance policilaintiff purchased a manufactured homepringfield in August
2008 and insured the home with Foremost Signature effective May 4, R@tl of Kyle A.
Sturm2, May 14, 2013 ECF No. 193. Plaintiff fled a petition for bankruptcy on May 10, 2011,
which resulted in discharge and closure of the estatAugust 15, 2011ln re Malinda
Hoffman No. 1262267fra7 (Bankr. D. Or. 2011)On August 18, 201Xlaintiff contacted her

1 -OPINION AND ORDER

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/oregon/ordce/6:2012cv01534/108734/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/oregon/ordce/6:2012cv01534/108734/45/
http://dockets.justia.com/

insurance agent and requested to increase her policy limits for the ntaredawomefrom
$96,000 to $131,000 and fberpersonal property from $55,000 to $65,0@ef.’s Concise
Statement of Material Fa§tl7, ECF No. 18Defendanextended coverage fptaintiff’s
personal property but nbermanufactured home. On August 22, 20dlaintiff’'s manufactured
home caught orfire and was subsequently determined to be a totallldsaty 19 & 20.
Plaintiff submitted a “Proof of Lossn Februan?7, 2011 seeking $115,20@er dweling
coverage$9,600 per other structures coverage, $65,000 per personal property coverage, $19,000
per additional living expenses coverage, $5,000 per debris removal covera$@,68adper
code upgrade coverage for a total of $223, 1d. at 121.

Defendant paid %,000 toward dwelling coveradgg3,200 toward other structures
coveragdpayment 13] $65,508 toward personal property coverage, $7,6786Ward
additional living expenses, and $5,000 toward debris renfipagiment 12for a total of
$177,378.50.1d. at{ 24; seealsoinfra (Table 1) Plaintiff initially placed a down payment on a
“replacement’manufactured homeut later withdrew itDecl. of Kyle A. Sturm3, May 14
2013, ECF No. 197. Plaintiff then sought to replace her destroyed manufactured home with an
Adair “stick-buitt” home. Decl. of Kyle A. Sturml, May 14 2013,ECF No. 1913 Defendant
advised plaintiff that the policy did not provide additional replacement cosfitsefor &'‘stick-
bult” home because it was not a new dweling of like kind and qupdtiycontractDecl. of
Kyle A. Sturm1, May 14, 2013, ECF No. 18. Plaintiff did not replace her manufactured home

or any other structures on her property, includindeek, setic pump house and storage shesl

! Plaintiff sought “$96,000 + 20%Def.’s Concise Statement of Material Fa2lJECF No. 18 Twenty percentof
$96,000 is $19,200. Thus, combined, $96,000 and $19,200 atodkirits,200.

? Plaintiff contends that defendaniiisal payment of $10,500 on September 20, 2012, more thamfmnths after
thepriorpersonal property payment on May 9120constitutes breach of contractas to this additiogahpat.

® Defendantcontends that the additional living expensasgrtcovers the period fromthe date of fire (August 22,
2011) untilApril 30, 2012.

2 —-OPINION AND ORDER



of March 28, 2013See Decl. of Kyle A. Sturn3 & 6-7, ECF No. 197. Following the fire,
plaintiff stayed at a hotel, and then subsequently moved in with-laavsn who charged her
$1,125 per month in rent. Decl. of Malinda HoffmBrECF No. 244.

Plaintiff now seekst least$39,975.65 for aleged breach dheinsurance policy

covering her manufactured hontéeeinfra (Table 1).

Table 1
Coverage
Insurance Paid Sought Complaint
Dwelling $96,000 $96,000 $0 $0
up to
Replacement Dwelling (20%)| $19,200 $0 $18,927.65  $20,000
Other Structures $9,600 $3,200 $10,600| up to $8,000
up to
Personal Property $65,000 $65,500 *5 | $28,000
up to
Additional Living Expenses $19,200 $7,678.50 a least 8,048 $15,000
Debris Removal $5,000 $5,000 $0° | up to $3,000
up to
Ordinance & Law Coverage $0 $5,400( $10,000
Landscape & Miscellaneous $0 $2,000| up to $2,000
at least up to
Total | $214,000] $177,378.50 $39,975.65| $86,000

SeePl.’s Mot. Summ.J. 4, ECF No. 23; Pl’s Resp. to Def.’s Reply to Pl’s M&umm. J. 14,
ECF No. 32 Compl. 34, ECF No. 1.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

The court must grant summary judgment if there are no genuine issues adlnfeader
and the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. Fed. R..G®&(ay. An issue of
factis genuine ‘“if the evidence is such that a reasonably jury oswich a verdict for the

nonmoving party.Villiarimo v. Aloha lsland Air., Inc., 281 F.3d 1054, 1061 (9th Cir. 2002)

* This figure is derived from Table 1.

® Plaintiff seeks “an award of attorney’s fees, andjpdgmentinterestat the rate of 9% per annumfrom August,
2011 until September 20, 2012. Pl.'s M&t.mm. J. 4, ECF No. 2B

® Plaintiff no longer seeks damages under debris removatage and summary judgment is granted for defendant
as to this issué&eePl.’s Mot. Summ. J. 16, ECF No.23

3 —OPINION AND ORDER



(quoting Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 248 (1986 The court views the

evidence in the light most favorable to the-naoving party Allen v. City of Los Angeles, 66

F.3d 1052, 1056 (9th Cir. 1995)itihg Jesinger v. Nevada Fed. Credit Union, 24 F.3d 1127,

1130 (9th Cir. 1993) If the moving party showthat there are no genuine issues of material fact,
the nonmoving party must go beyond the pleadings and designate facts showing an isate for tr
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 324 (1986%ee Fed. R. Civ. P(56)(c).

DISCUSSION

Defendant contendhat (1) plaintiff is judicially estopped from valuing her
manufactured home and personal property at higher rates tharpnohdyankruptcy
proceeding;(2) plaintiff is precluded from “replacement” dweling coverage because she failed
to replace her dwelling with a dweling “of like kir@hd quality” within 365 dayq3) plaintiff is
precluded fom additional “other structutecoveragebecause she failed to replaared received
actual cash valuéor these other structurg@) plaintiff is precluded from “ordinance or law”
coverage because she did not incur angibgil ordinance or law expensesid(5) plaintiff is
precludedfrom additional “personal property” coverage because she received her @yl poli
limit. In response @ upon her own motion, plaintiff contenttatdefendanfailed to fully
compensate her for adjusted living expenses under the cantchdblated its duty of good faith
and fair dealing.

I. Judicial Estoppel

Defendant contends that plaintiff's claims for damages resulting fr@rofga) her
manufactured home arfld) her personal property should be limited to the value she provided in

herprior bankruptcy proceedings pursuant to Schedule B &1 and $5,000espectively).This

4 —OPINION AND ORDER



Court may invoke the doctrine of judicial estoppel atits own discretlen. Hampshirev.
Maine, 532 U.S. 742, 750 (2001) (quotirRussell v. Rolfs, 893 F.2d 1033, 1037 (Sth Cir. 1990)).
“Judicial estoppel is an equitable doctrine that precludes a party fionmggan
advantage by asserting one position, and then later seeking an advantage by takihg a cle
inconsistent position."Hamilton v. State FarmFire & Casualty Conpany, 270 F.3d778, 782
(9th Cir. 2001). IlNew Hampshire, the Supreme Court indicated that “several factors typically
inform the decision whether to apply the doctrine in a particular case.” S32at750.“First, a
party’s later position must be ‘clearly inconsigtewith its earlier position.”1d. “Second, courts
regularly inquire whether the party has succeeded in persuading a courtpitiseicparty’s
earlier position in d&ter proceeding would credtee perception that either the first or the second
court was misled’ Id. (internal quotation marks omitted). “A third consideration is whetrer t
party seeking to assert aninconsistent position would derive an unfair advamiagese an
unfair detriment on the opposing party if not estoppédl.at 751.In enumerating these factors,
the SupremeCourt held that these factors did “not establish inflexible prerequisited that
“[a]dditional considerations may inform the doctrine’s application in §pdactual contexts.”

Id.

A. Plaintiffs Manufactured Home

Underl1l U.S.C8521(1), a “debtor shall file...a schedule of assets and liabilitiSse’
also Hamilton, 270 F.3d at 785 (quotinth re Coastal Plaints, 179 F.3dat 20708) (internal
guotation marks omittedjThe Bankruptcy Code and Rules impose upon the bankruptcy debtors

an express, affirmative duty to disclose all assets . .Pldintiff listed the valué of her

"Under Schedule A and B, “value” is defined as “current vafigeebtor’s interest in property without deducting
any secured claimor exemption.” 11 U.S.C. § 506(a)@h&u provides that “[w]ith respect to property acquired

5 —OPINION AND ORDER



manufactured homas $lunder Bankruptcy Schedule A and then subsequently valued her
manufctured home #96,000 or mor&in her proof of losslaim Defendantontendsthat
plaintiff's differing positions as to the value of her manufactured hame clearly inconsistent.
Defendant’s argument is unpersuasive

First, this Courtrecognizes thgplaintiff, appearingoro sein her bankruptcy petitionis
entitled to additional lenienctp the extent that her errors were inadverteBecondplaintiff's
“representations’as to her manufactured homelue are more nuanced thanmticulated by
defendantFor example, on Schedule A, plaintiff listed the “Amount of Secured Claim”
corresponding to her residence as $135,000. Chapter 7 Voluntary Petitlorrelijalinda
Hoffman, No. 1162267fra7 (Bankr. D. Or. 2011), ECF No. Likewise, on Schedule C,
plaintiff provided a “current value of property without deducting exemption” of Isidaece as
$140,000.1d. at 15 Seealso Id. at 16(listing “value of propertysubject to lien” as $140,000n
Schedule DD Accordingly, plaintiff's representationgs to the value of her manufactured home
are “not so inconsistent that they amount to an affront to the’ amagttsummary judgment is
deniedfor defendant as tthis issue See Johnson, 141 F.3dat 13609.

B. Plaintiffs Personal Property

Under Schedule B, a petitioner is directed to “list all personal pyopéthe debtor of

whatever kind.” Chapter 7 Voluntary Petitid3, InreMalinda Hoffman, No. 1:6226%fra7

for personal, family, or hoe$old purposes, replacementvalue shallmean the price a re¢hibmewould charge
for property of that kind considering the age and conddiihe property at the time value is determined.”

® Plaintiff sought $96,000 + 20%Def.’s Concise Statemeof Material Fact § 21, ECF No. 18.

° Seee.g., Wyler Summit Partnershipv. Turner Broadcasting System, Inc., 235 F.3d 1184, 1190 (9th Cir. 2000)
(citing Russell v. Rolfs, 893 F.2d 1033, 1037 (9th X) (“The doctrine of judicial pptbrequires, inter alia,
knowing antecedent misrepresentation by the person gragdlaged to be estopped . .. Jphnsonv. State,
Oregon Dept. of Human Resour ces, Rehabilitation Div., 141 F.3d 1361, 1369 (9th Cir. 1998) (citimge Corey,
892 F.2d 829, 836 (9th Cir. 89) (“If incompatible positions are based noton chigarrrt only on inadvertence
or mistake, judicial estoppel does notapply.”"MitonH. Greene Archives, Inc. v. Marilyn MonroeLLC, the
Ninth Circuit found that “[o]ur decisions Wyler Summitand Johnsonare largely harmonizable with the Supreme
Court’s inNewHampshire. .. .” 692 F.3d 983, 995 (9th Cir. 2012).

6 —OPINION AND ORDER



(Bankr. D. Or. 2011), ECF No; $eealso 11 U.S.C. § 521(1)Plaintiff listed the value of her
“personal propertyas $5,000 under Bankruptcy Schedule B and then subsequently valued her
personal property 65,000 or mor€ in her proof of loss clainPlaintiff also indicated that the
only** property she owned was “[hJousehold goods and furnishings, including audio, video, and
computer equipment:? Chapter 7 Voluntary Petition2114, In re Malinda Hoffman, No. 11
6226 7fra7 (Bankr. D. Or. 2011), ECF No. [h so doing, Plaintiff described hethousehold
goods and furnishings” as “Clothing and Household Goods.at 12.Defendant contendhat
plaintiff's differing positions as to the value of f@arsonal propertgre clearly inconsisterand
require judicial estoppel. Although closerdecisionthan analysisupra §1(A), this Court also
finds defendant’'s argumennpersuasivaas to plaintiff's personal property.
First, this Courtrecognizeshe differencebetwesn the “curreritand the “replacemetht
value of an item of personal properte., thevalue difference betweensed and newems. This
distinction is important because plaintiff's “$5,000” figure is a “correalue,” and plaintiff's
“$142,472 figure is a “replacement costBoth parties dispute the significance of tladuation
differences betwee€iturrent” and “replacementValue From plaintiff's perspective, judicial
estoppel should berecludedbecause of the inherent difference between “current” and
“replacement” valueSee, e.g.,infra § I(B); Letter fromRonald R. Stka 1, ECF No. 39.
Fromdefendars perspective, valuation differences can be avoided thraugh

supplemental estimat@.er defendant’s estimatine “current” value of her personal property

%11 Plaintiff's “Contents Evaluation Form,” she indicatbdt the replacementcost for her lostpersonal property
was $142,472. DeabfKyle A. Sturm88May 14, 2013ECF No. 1918

' As to all other “type[s] of propertyglaintiff indicated by “X’ that she had no “property.”

21n all other categories of “Type of Propertglaintiff indicated that she owned “None.” For example, ottype

of property” includes, but is notlimited to: “Books; fites and other art objects; antiques; stamp, coin, record,
tape, compact disk, and other collections or collectib@sapter 7 Voluntary Petition 415, In re Malinda

Hoffman, No. 116226%fra7 (Bankr. D. Or. 2011), ECF No. 1

7 —OPINION AND ORDER



included on her Contents Evaluation Fashould hae been listed a$66,928.72 instead of
$5,000as listedon Schedule BThus, according to defendaetyen with consistefit valuation
schemes, plaintiff understated the value of her personal property by over $60,000 ahéehoul
estopped from furtherecovery.This Court is not persuaded that this valuation difference is
“clearly inconsistent.” To begin, as indicateapra 8 1(A), plaintiff is entitled to additional
leniency to the extent that her valuation errors were inadveB&easupra (footnote9). Next, in
reopening and then abandoning the Bankruptcy estate prgudatgquent to the fiing of
plaintiff's claim in this casghe United States Trustee found “no further value” in the insurance
claim. Notice of Intent To Abandon 1nreMalinda Hoffman, No. 156226%fra7 (Bankr. D. Or.
2011), ECF No. 26-inally, because both parties dispute the “actual’ value of plaintiff's
personal propertythere remains a genuine issue of material fact as to the “actual’ofloie
property.

Secoml, this Court also recognizes that “valuation” differences are not nelenta
respect troperty plaintiff denied owning in Bankruptcy SchiedB. Thus,plaintiff’'s claim is
restricted to those classes of personal property identified in Schedwde &othing, household
goods, or furnishingsSee Chapter 7 Voluntary Petition 1”4, Inre Malinda Hoffman, No. 11
62267fra7 (Bankr. D. Or. 2011), ECF No. Bor example, platif is precluded from claiming
books, item 550, 551 ai®b2 Decl. of Kyle A. Sturm 44, May 14, 2013, ECF No-1®
However, this @urt is reluctanto assesand determinevhether 1189 individual items of

personal property fall withithe scope of thessccepted categories; this is particularly true in

3 Defendantasserts that “[tjhese valuation methods arengfiiilg imilar; each takes into consideration the ‘worth’
of each itemgiving particular weightto age and condiiiogach iem.” Def.’s Reply to M& Summ. J. 6, ECF No.
30.

8 —OPINION AND ORDER



light of the fact that many items arguably qualify as “household gbddshis Courtfinds that
there is a genuine issue of material fact as to diere ofplaintiff's personal property items.
Third, this Court is not persuaded that plaintiff's earlier representationfy Jdés/
Hampshire’'s secondactor. Under the second factor, this Court assesses whether plaintiff’s
representations “create the perception that the Bankruptcy Court or thish@®treen misled.”
New Harmpshire, 532 U.S. at 750. On Augu$6, 2013, the United States Trusteereigponse to
a letter from this 6urt> reopened plaintif's case to assess whether “additional assets for
possible distribution” existeddrder Reopening Case: Trustee Reappointrieht re Malinda
Hoffman, No. 116226%#fra7 (Bankr. D. Or. 2011), ECF N24. OnSeptember 10, 2013, the
United States Trustee filed a notice of intent to abaedtate’s interest in debtor’s litigation
claim pursuant to belief that “no further value” existed in the insurance diatice of Intent
To Abandonl, Inre Malinda Hoffman No. 116226%fra7 (Bankr. D. Or. 2011), ECF N@6.
The United States Trustee further provided that “[v]aluation in bankruptegsdsfar different
than determining replacement value for purposes of insurance coveragetardtf rare case
wheredebtor schedules more than $5,000 in household furnishings, and often the number is
closer to $3,000.Letter from Ronald R. $ka 1, ECF No. 39Accordingly, summary judgment
is deniedfor defendantas to this issue.

Il. Plaintiffs Claim for “Replacement’ Dwelling Coverage

Defendant contends that plaintiff is precluded fradditional “replacement” dwelling

coverage because plaintiff did not replace her dweling with a dwellinfkefkind and quality

“For example, is a WII consul considered audio, videmmmputer equipmentor, in the alternative, is a Wil consul
considered hobby equipmer@&e Decl. of Kyle A. Sturn2, May 14, 2013ECF No. 1918 (item 1).

®|n relevant part, this Court’s letter stated “[it hasnecto the attention of this court that a substantial discrepancy
exists between plaintiff Malinda Hoffman’s Schedule Bs®@al Property disclosures . . . and her subsequent claim
for persoal property losses arising under insurance contractMintite Order, ECF No. 34.

9 —OPINION AND ORDER



within 365 daysDefendant’'s argumenests on two basic premisdist, that defendant
rightfully interpreted the contractual provision “of like kind and quality” tacjude coverage to
a “stick-built” home; andsecondthatplaintiff is precluded from “replacement” dwelling
coverage becaasshe failed to replace her dweling with a dwelling “of like kind and guialit
within 365 days.

A. Interpretation of “ Like Kind and Quality”

“Interpretation of an insurance policy is a question of law, and our task is to
ascertain the intention of the parties to the insurance poldglloway v. Republic
Indenmity Co. of America, 341 Or. 642, 649 (Or. 2006) (cititgoffman v. Construction
Co.v. Fred S. James & Co., 313 Or. 464, 469 (Or. 1992)This Court “determines the
intention of the parties based the terms and conditions of the insurance politg. at
64950 (citations omitted)“If the policy does not define the phrase in question, [this
Court resorts] to various aids of interpretation to discern the partiesded meaning.”
Id. at 650 (quotingGroshong v. Mutual of Enurmclaw Ins. Co., 329 Or. 303, 3608 (Or.
1999) (internal quotation marks omitted). Under that framework, this Costt fir
considers whether the phraseguestionhas a plain meanindd. (citations omitted).If
the phrase in question has more than one plausible interpretation,” this Qotimemvi
“examine the phrase in light of the particular context in which that [phimssgd in the
policy and the broader context of the policy as a whatb.(citations omitted) (internal
guotation marks omitted)If the ambiguity remains after [this Court] has engaged in
those analytical exercises, then any reasonable doubt as to the intendet) miesunch
[a] term[] will be resolved against the insurance compald.(citations omitted)

(quoting North Pacific Ins. Co. v. Hamlton, 332 Or. 20, 25 (Or. 200dfinternal
10 -OPINION AND ORDER



guotation marks omitt¢dHowever, “a term is ambiguous .only if two or more
plausible interpretations of that term withstand scrutiiygffman, 313 Or. at 470.
The contract provides, in relevant part:

If you do not replace your dweling on the sapnemiseswe wil pay the
Amount of Insurance shown on the Declarations Page.

If you do replace your dwelling on the sapre miseswith a new dwelingof like

kind and qualitywithin 365 days of the loss, and if the cost to replace your

dwelling exceeds the Amount of Insurance we have already paid to you, we wil

pay the additional amount that you actually spend for the replacement. But we

will not pay any more than an additional 20% of the Amount of Insurance shown

on the Declarations Page.

Decl. of Kyle A. Sturmd4, May 14, 2013, ECF No. 1P4. The contract does ngtovide an
explicit defintion for the praseof “lke kind andquality.” Therefore, this Court “must decide
whether that phrase has a plain meanihplioway, 341 Or. at 650.

This Court first turns to thedionary defintions The term “like” is defined as
“possessing the characteristics of; resembling closelyiasito.” AMERICAN HERITAGE
DICTIONARY OF THEENGLISH LANGUAGE 1014 (4th ed. 200Q) see also THE OXFORD-ENGLISH
DICTIONARY Vol. VIII, 944 (2d ed. 2001)“Having the same characteristics or qualties as some
other . . . thing). The term “kindis defined as “[a] natural quality, property or characteristic.”
THE OXFORD-ENGLISHDICTIONARY Vol. VI, 436 (2d ed. 200%)see also AMERICAN HERITAGE
DICTIONARY OF THEENGLISH LANGUAGE 964 (4th ed. 2000)“3. Fundamental, underlying
character asdeterminant of the class to which a thing belongs.”). The term “qualitg’éfined
as ‘[a]n inherent or distinguishing characteristic; a propeAWMERICAN HERITAGEDICTIONARY

OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 1431 (4th ed. 200Q) see also THE OXFORD-ENGLISH DICTIONARY

Vol. Xll, 971 (2d ed. 2001)“the nature, kind, or character (of somethingCpllectively, these

11 —-OPINION AND ORDER



definitions require a replacement dweling to possess similartiegiadind/or characteristids
that of the lost dwelling.

Defendant and plaintiff offediffering plain meaning interpretationsf “ike kind and
gualty.” Defendant, in articulating a more restrictive interpretation, ardnaanAdair “stick-
buit” homeis simply too different from a manufactured home to fié&e kind and quality. For
example, defendant explains thatike a manufactured home, a “stiolilt” home is subject to
a different statutory frameworR,is generally more durable and of higher quality, usualy
appreciates in value, is created at aitel buit upon a permanent foundation, eaglires a
different insuranceolicy. Mem. in Supp. of Def.’s Mot. Summ. J.-13, ECF Nol7.

In contrast, plaintiff, in articulating a more flexible interprieit makes two arguments.
First, plaintiff contends that an Adair home is sufficiently simtara manufactured home
becausdoth are “single family dwelings with four walls” and “a roof?l.’s Resp. to Def.’s
Reply to Pl’'s M&. Summ. J5, ECF No. 32Second, plaintifflooks to norprecedentiacase
law*’ for the proposition that “lke constructiorshould be interpreted as a “imit on replacement
cost, not a requirement that the insured replace with identical matéfi@s’s Mot. Summ. J7,
ECF No. 231.

Because both parties offplausible explanationshis Court next examines these
respective arguments “in light of, among other things, the particular camtekich that term is

used in the policy and the broader context of the policy as a whtdéfiran, 313 Or. at 470.

' For example, an Adair home is subjedDroREV. STAT. § 455 (2011), while a manufactured home is subject to
OR.Rev. STAT. 8 446 (2011) and the Manufactured Hornm&truction and Safety Standards Code. Mem. in Supp.
of Def.’s Mot. Summ. J. 13, ECF No. Idkewise, a stickbuilt home is subjectto “strict building codes that govem
the inspection, construction, types of materials usetiandhe stickbuilt home is appraised for lending purposes.”
Id. at 14.

7 Plaintiff citesHessv. North PacificIns. Co., 859 P.2d 586, 588 (Wash. 1993) &ahway v. FarmersHome MLt.

Ins. Co., 26 Cal. App. 4th 1183,192(Cal. Ct. App. 1994P1.’s Mot. Summ. J. 7, ECF No.23

'8 plaintiff contends that “the only question is what was lest what Plaintiff wants to régece it with.”Pl.’s Mot.
Summ. J8, ECF No. 231.

12 -OPINION AND ORDER



Plairtiff’'s broad interpretationof “of like kind and quality” equateghis restrictionwith

the term tiweling’ *°

and thereby eliminates the second restriction entirely. In other woeds, if
dwellings are “ofike kind and quality because they providdour walls” and a “roof’ then this
contractual restriction is meaningleasd any timely replacement with a new “dwelling” is
effective under the contradtor example, if plaintiff had replaced her manufactured home with a
bunker or houseboat, such a “shéleould qualify under her interpretation as “of like kind and
quality.” Such a result is unreasonalenconsidered in light of the type of insurance being
provided, i.e, “manufactured home insurantend the underlying purpose of replacement
coveragei.e., torestorepropertywithout deductingvalue loss caused lepreciatiorf’

Accordindy, plaintiff's interpretationis unreasonable

B. Dwelling Replacement

Defendant contends thplintiff is precluded from “replacement” dweling coverage
because she failed to replace her dwelimthin 365 days. In responsglaintiff arguedirst, that
a 365 day replacement period is void under Oregon law, and secoratttiEtreplacement is
not required under the contract. Plaintiff's arguments are unpersuasive.

In her first argument, lpintiff directs this Court’s attention to ORS42.234. ORS

742.234 “Insurers optioris states:

¥ The contract does notexplicitly define the term“dwellitépwever, per dictionary definition, a “dwelling” is
defined as “aplace tolive in; an abode”or as a “resideBeeAMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE

ENGLISH LANGUAGE 558 (4th ed. 20008ee al so WEBSTER S Il NEW RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY DICTIONARY 412

(1988). Moreover, a “residence”is defined g§tie place in which onelives; a dwellingAMERICAN HERITAGE
DicTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 1483(4th ed. 2000)Thus, theoretically, anyeplacementthatis a “place”
to live” may qualifyfor reimbursement.

% n Higginsv. InsuranceCo. of NorthAmerica, the Oregon Supreme Court explained “[d]epreciatioméamse,
sometimes called Régzement costinsurance, pays for full replacement casbhthe insured property, without
deduction for depreciation. It provides indemnity for tRgesditures theinsured is obliged to make over and above
the amount of the loss covered by fullinsurance underahdard fire policy in order tiaestorethe property toits
full usefulnessasbeforethelossor damage” 256 Or. 151, 163 (Or. 1970) (emphasis added).

13 -OPINION AND ORDER



A fire insurance policy shall contain a provision as follows: “It shalb#nal

with this company to take all, or any part, of the property at the agreed or

appraised value, and also to repair, rebuild or repla@roperty destroyed or

damageadvith other of like kind and quality within a reasonable time, on giving

notice of its intention so to do within 30 days after the receipt of the proofsof los

herein required.”
OR. REV. STAT. §742.234 2011). Plaintiff, relying upon thigrovision?* claims that the365 day
replacement periog unreasonable. Plaintiff is mistaken. To begiajntiff is correctin arguing
that defendant is required to include the policy provigonanalogous provision)sted above.
Likewise, undelORSS8 742.234 an insurer is precluded froexercising its "cretionary
replacementight within a time period that is néteasonable.® However there is no indication
that defendant attempted to exercise its right under ®RI2.234. To the extent that plaintiff
argues that the 365 replacement period is nithiwa reasonable time” under OBS42.206%
plaintiff's argument is not supported by Oregon case’faw.

In her second argumemlaintiff contends that actual replacement is not required, or in
the alternative, that application tbiis replacemenprovision to plaintiff would be inequitable
because of ongoing negotiatiomgth defendant as to the value of an applicaielplacement

“dwelling” during the replacement period. Contrary to plaintifiist assertion, actual

replacement is generally considered a prerequisite to recovery undeurandesreplacement

! plaintiff subsequently citedRS § 742.2060r theargument that the 365 day replaceteariod is unreasonable.
2 plaintiff initially argued tha®RS § 742.234reated a “replacement’ right for plaintiff (the insured). Hoeve
plaintiff's interpretation of ORS 842.234is incorrect The provision, titled “Insurers options,” provides tihat
“optional with this company” to replace within a reasoaaibhe, on “giving notice of its intentionto do so.” The
pronaun “its” mustreferto “the compahpecause no other nounis referenced in the provision.

234742.206 Insuring agreement. A firesurance policy shall contain provisions as follows repair or replace the
property with material of like kind and quality within as@aable time after suchlos&R. REv. STAT. § 742.206
2011).

54 See, e.g., Higgins256 Or. at 164citations ontted)(“it is usualto provide that repairs or replacements skall b
completed with due diligence and dispatch, ordinarilyiwiil2 months.”)Bouriev. U.S. Fidelity and Guar. Ins.

Co., 75 Or.App. 241, 2487 (Or.App. 1985) (construing “ambiguity” in éhcontract aginst the drafter, but
indicatingthat the insurer could have provided clear language (18&) tiayake the provision enforceablede

also, Patton, 238 Or.App. at 106 & 120 (upholding twear replacement periad)

14 —-OPINION AND ORDER



provision in Oregon. For example, litiggins, the Oregon Supreme Court held that “since

plaintiffs have not expended anything in repairing pla@ing the insured building they are not
eligible to recover under the ‘Replacement Cost’ extension of the pdlég. Or. at 166accord

Patton v. Mutual of Enunclaw Ins. Co., 238 Or.App. 101, 122 (Or. App. 2010) (“We conclude

that. . .in the absencef actual replacement, [defendant] had no duty to pay more than the actual
cashvalue of the destroyed property, up to a maximum of the policy lmit’). .

Plaintiff argues thaliggins®®>andPatton are distinguishable because they involve
“agreed upon” replacement cod®.’s Resp. to Def.’s Reply to Pl’s Md&Summ. J. 11, Aug. 2,
2013, ECF No. 32For this proposition, plaintiff quotes languagePmiton—"|i] t is true, as
plaintiff points out, thafinsurer] told plaintiff that he coulduid the house that he wanted, with
the builder of his choice, and that [insurer] would reimburse plaintiffthie costs to rebuild the
house.”ld. (quoting Patton, 238 Or.App. al23). Yet, Patton’s next sentence provides
“[h] owever,[insurer] also consistently qualified those statementscost coverage was subject
to the conditions and terms of the policy including the requirement that constractiaally be
completed and that [insurer] would pay only the lesser cost of replacing ge Wwih one of
like construction. . . .”238 Or.App. at 128emphasis addedJo put both sentences into context,
in Patton, the insurefavored & Oregon Home Improvement Company (OHIC) bid of
$1,544,000 while the insured favored a Custer Constructiboft$3,858,000.1d. at 105
(“Plaintiff expressed doubt that the house could be rebuitt” under the OHIrbidsponse to
the discrepancpetween the bidsthe insurer advised the insured that he “wastfredoose a

different builder, but that, if theosts e&ceeded OHlI’s bid, the difference wil have to be

% In Higgins, the insurer refused to pay the insured under the policyibetiae insurer believed that the insured
lacked an insurable interest. 256 Or. at 155. The inalgearguedthat becausethe insured did not replace the
property thatthe insured should be limited to the valuesgbthperty at the time of loss ($6,500) instead ofthe
policy limit of $17,000.1d. at 160. There is no indication that a dispute as to thepdmt cost ever arose.

15-OPINION AND ORDER



reconciled oryou may beresponsiblefor thoseadditional costs.” 1d. at106(emphasis added)
(internal quotation marks omitted]hus, at least ifPatton, the replacement cost was disputed.
As to plaintiff’'s second assertion, ongoing negotiatibesween the parties do not make
application of the replacement provisiorequitable First, this Court declines to consider
ongoing discussion regarding the Adair stick home because the Adair howteai dwellingof
“like kind and quality”and defendantid not lead plaintiff to believe otherwis8econd, the
factual circumstances of plaintiff's claim line up closely with éh@sPatton. In this case,
defendant provided plaintiff with a replacerhestimate of between $90,054 and $103,500.
Decl. of Malinda Hoffman 1, ECF No. B! Plaintiff, doubting the accuracy of defendant’s
estimate, obtained her own estimate of $126,@&cl. of Malinda Hoffman 1, ECF No. 2.
Defendant, as ifPatton, advised plaintiff that her home could be replaced for the lower estimate
(“$90,054.00 - $103,500.00") and that “[t]here could still be an additional payment once
[insurer] verified that the potential purchase is a like kind and qualityufaetured homéo
what [plaintiff] had before.” Decl. of Malinda Hoffman 1, ECF No:-&4Third, plaintiff’s
reliance onGreat American Ins. Co. of New York v. Jackson County School District is
misplaced. 2007 WL 2713894 (D. Or. Sep. 17, 2007%rkat American, the District Court, in
ruling against the insurer's noaplacement affirmative defense, found that “[iit was impractical
for [insured] to proceed with replacement until the parties @idhbrt) determines the extent of
[insurer’s] obligations .. . .Id. at*5. However, unlike in plaintiff's case, Breat American, the
parties agreed upon the type and location of the replacement building but diffetethe

specific materials that quifidd as “lke kind and quality subject to anodifying provision?® To

% The relevant modifying provision provided that “[t|helsgement cost of the property or any partthereof
identical with such property andintended for the same occupancy af@QEEWL 2713894 at *2. (emphasis
added). The insurer argued that the former “baioahe roof’ of an ornate and elaborate design @t

16 —OPINION AND ORDER



the extent thaGreat American stands for thgeneralproposition that actual replacement is not
required untilaninsurer agrees to a final replacement s@mreat American is not supported by
Oregon law See, e.g., Patton, 238 Or.App. at 122Accordingly summary judgment is granted to

defendant as tthis issue

[1l. Plaintiffs Claim for Other Structures

Defendant contends thphkintiff is precluded from additionalecoveryunder“Other
Structures” coverage because plaintiff failed to repleerdost other structures aplintiff
received the actual cash value of her lost other structaressponse, plaintiff argues that
defendant did nahdequatelyeimburse heractual cash value or otherwider the loss of her
porch, septic pumpor storage shed.

Turning first to the insurance contra€OVERAGE B—- OTHER STRUCTURES”
provides:

The amount we pay for loss to your other structure will be the lowest of:

1. The replacement cost of the damaged portion of your other structure.

2. The amountactually spent for necessary repair or replacement of the
damaged portion to your other structure.

3. The Amount of Insurance shown on the Declarations Page
If the replacement cost for your damaged property is more than $2,500, we will
pay no more than thectual cash value of thdamageuntil actual repair or
replacement is conpleted.

Decl. of Kyle A. Sturm 4, May 14, 2013, ECF No-149 (emphasis addedAs indicatedsupra 8

[1(B), Oregon law requires actual replacement for replacetvesed coverag&ee, e.g.,

$719,280) could be replaced using a simple truss design aapletmaterials (valued at $193,000). In response, the
insured arguedthat the “identical” modifier precludediipteting “like kind and quality” as “functional
equivalent.1d. at *2.

17 -OPINION AND ORDER



Higgins, 256 Or. at 166Thus, ecause plaintiff has not replaced her other structures, she is
precludedfrom replacemenrbased recovery for other structurtesler tke contract.

As to the coveragelispute, plaintiff argues thashelost thre€” qualifying “other
structures” including a deck, a septic pyrapd a storage shdél.’s Mot. Summ. J. 6, ECF No.
231. To date, defendant has tendered a $3,200 “other structure” payment “forudlevalcie of
the damages tfinsured’s]other structureg-ront and Side PorchespPecl. of Kyle A. Sturm9,
May 14, 2013, ECF No. 185. Thusthe parties remain in disagreement as to the actual value of
plaintiff's lost porch, and the applicability of the insurance policy akdaseptic pmp and
storage skd.Under the contract, defendant was only obligatethsiore plaintiff for those other
structures “that are separated from [insured’'s] dwelirg€cl. of Malinda Hoffman 21, ECF
No. 242. Defendant argues, based upon a photograph provided by plaintiff, that the storage shed
is nota qualifying other structur®.In response, plaintiff relies upon her own declaration
affirming that the septic pump and storage shed were not attached to the teedifaocme
Pl’s Mot. Summ. J. 6, ECF No.-23 Collectively, reither party has demonstrated that there is
nat agenuine issue of material fact as to the appropriateness ‘@ictioal cash valuepayment
made towardgplaintiff's porchor the applicability of the “other structuregdlicy provision to
plaintiff's septic pump and storage shed. Accordingly, summary judgmentniedri
defendanto preclude other structures “replacement costs,” but denied as to tlaandiotst
actual cash value and coverage disputes.

IV. Plaintiffs Claim for Ordinance and Law Coverage

"In plaintiffs deposition, she stated “there were] twpamte structures . .. . There’s theporch andthe shed.”
Decl. ofKyle A. Sturn®, May 14, 2013, ECF No. 1R Yet, in her motion, plaintiff claim’s that “[t]here were &
unattached structuré®l.’s Mot.Summ. J. 6, ECF No. 2B

% n Decl. of Malinda Hoffmad, ECF No. 2414, the photograph appears to depict an attached storage shed, i.e
storage shed notseparated from plaintiff's manufactweeh

18 —OPINION AND ORDER



Defendant contends that plaintiff is precluded from “ordinance or law” cgedracause
she did not incur any relevafdrdinance or law"expensesin response, plaintiff again argues
that actual expenditure is not required, or in ther@dttive, that application of this “expenditure”
provision to plaintiff would be inequitable because of ongoing negotiations with defersiant
the value ofan applicable replacement “dwellingPlaintiff’'s argumerg areprecluded under
Oregon law See supra § 11(B).

Under the‘Ordinance or Law’section the insureis obligated to “pay the actual,
reasonable and necessary cost” for the increegstd associated with construction, repair,
renovation, or demolition of an insured structure or dwellidgcl. of Kyle A. Sturm10, May
14, 2013, ECF No. 19. To date, plaintiff has not incurred agualifying ordinance or law
expenses. Accordinglysummary judgment igrantedto defendant as to this issue.

V. Plaintiffs Claim for Personal Property

Defendant contends that plaintiff is precluded from further “personal propeitgiery
because plaintiff received her full policy limits. In response, ffaiargues that defendant failed
to timely payherfull limits under the pay.

Under the “Coveage C-Personal Property” sectioplaintiff waspresented with two
payment methods fansuredpersonal property; the “Replacement Cost Payment Method” and
the “Actual Cash Value Payment Metho@&cl. of Kyle A. Sturm7, May 14, 2013, ECF No.
19-4. Of these options, plaintifselected the “Actual Cash Value Payment Method” and
submittedher “Proof of Loss” on approximately February 27, 202cl. of Kyle A. Sturnm,

May 14, 2013, ECF No. 191 Under either methgdplaintiff was entitied” to “[tlhe Amount of

*There is no indication that plaintiff replaced or repairedgessonal property.
% Defendantwas obligated to pay the “lowest of’ (1) actual casley@) amount actually expended on repair or
replacement, (3) amount ofinsurance shown in declargtges or (4) applicable specialamountofinsurance on

19 -OPINION AND ORDER



Insuranceshown on the Declarations Paggpolicy limit”). Decl. of Kyle A. Sturm 7, May 14,
2013, ECF No. 19. Plaintiff's policy limit was initially disputed, $55,000 or $65,00pending

an investigation.However, in a letter dated March 26, 2012, defendant recognized that gaintiff
policy limit had been modified $65,500.Decl. of Malinda Hoffman 1, ECF No. B!

Defendant and plaintiff now dispute the timeliness of paymmaideunder the policy.
Defendant ultimately paid plaintifthe policy limit, $65,500 over five payments. Defendant’s
first two payments, $2,500 and $7,500, were characterized as “advances’daod pagust 23,
2011 and February 10, 2012, respectiviiecl. of Kyle A. Sturm2 & 6, May 14, 2013, ECF
No. 1915. Defendant’s third paymen$38,473.39, paid on March 15, 2012, was characterized
as payment “based gplaintiff's] contentsvaluation report.id. at 8.Defendant’sourth
payment, $6,526.61, pa@h May 9, 2012, corresponds to defendaaiting plaintiff's lost
property atan actual cost value of $66,928.at 12;Decl. of Malinda Hoffman 28, ECF No. 24
3. Defendant’s fifthand finalpayment, $10,500, was paid September 20, 2D&2l. of Kyle A.
Sturm13 May 14, 2013, ECF No. 1t6.

Plaintiff contends that defendant’s final paymengdemore than four months after the
proceeding payment, represents a breach of conrlactover,plaintiff contends that
defendant’s failure to timely pay under the contract forced plaintiff edtils suit on August 24,
2012; nearly one month before defendafith paymentunder the policy. Irtontrast defendant
argues that its payment delay was a mere mistake, not rising to thefl&vead of contract.
Defendant’'s argument is unpersuasiBg.May 9, 2012, defendant had already deieed

plaintiff's policy limit ($65,500) and the actual cost value of plaintifiist personal property

certain property. Decl. of Kyle A. StuifnMay 14, 2013, ECF No. 14 Provision (2) is not applicable because
repair or replacement did notoccur. Likewise, provisdis(not applicable under tbiecumstances. Thus,
becauséhe actual cash value exceeded the amountof insurance shantiif glantitled to her policy limit.

20 -OPINION AND ORDER



($66,928). At thtpoint, defendant was under an obligation to pay the polidy linder the
contract andlefendant'sailure to make timely paymentonstitutesa minor breach of contract.
Accordingly, plaintiff is granted summary judgment as to thiseisawarded prgudgment
interest* from May 9 2012 until September 20, 2012 on the $10,689ment, and is awarded
reasonablattorney fees?

VI. Plaintiffs Claim for Additional Living Expenses

Plaintiff contends that defendant failed to fully compensate her for adjidrtegd
expenses under the contract. In response, defendant argues that plaintiflywasripensated
for the time needed to “repair or replace the damaged property.”

Underthe “Coverage D-Additional Living Expenses” sectiorgefendant is obligated to
“pay the actual, reasonable and necessary increase in [plaintifffe] Bxpense to maintain
[plaintiff’'s] normal standard of living while [plaintiff] live[s] edsvhere.”Decl of Kyle A. Sturm
9, May 14, 2013, ECF No. 149 Defendant’s financial obligation is limited to “the shortest time
needed . . . [tJo repair or replace the damaged propeédyDefendant paid plaintiff $7,678.80
for additional living expenses arisingtiveenAugust 22, 2011 andpril 30, 2012.Decl. of
Malinda Hoffmanl, ECF No. 2412. The parties disputévo issuesfirst, whether April 30,

2012 constitutes the appropriate -otftdate and secondyhether defendant fully pajolaintiff

for adjustediving expenses arising between August 22, 2011 and April 30, 2012

% Plaintiff is awarded prudgment interest at the rate of nine percent per arSag@R. REV. STAT. § 82.010

2011).

gz Plaintiff's recovery of attorney fees is limited to thosesfeelated to her personal property claimunderthe
contractthatarose between May 9, 2012 and Septemb&120, 2

¥ Defendant paid plaintiff $2,500 on August 23,2011, $2,500emeSnber 14, 2011, $347.39 on January 3, 2012,
$781.11 on March 8,2012, and $1,550 on March 15, ZT4@. ofKyle A. Stum 23, 5 & 78, May 14, 2013,

ECF No. 1915.

21 -OPINION AND ORDER



From defendant’s perspective, theditional living expense®placement periobegan
on February 10, 2012, when plaintiff received her $95,000 “mobile home” payment under the
contract.See Decl. of Kyle A. Stum 6, May 14, 2013, ECF No. 4%. Defendantargues that a
replacementiweling of “like kind and qualty” could be manufactureddanstalled within “68
weeks.”Decl. of Malinda Hoffman 19, ECF No. 2& seealso Decl. of Kyle A. Sturm3, May
14, 2013, ECF No. 197 (estimating that a replacement dweling could be “built] firf§
weeks). Thus, according to defendatite April 30, 2012 deadline, more than 11 weeks after
plaintiff's receipt of her “mobie home” payment, is reasonable underathteact.

From plaintiff's perspective, defendant’s underlying time estimabasgdipon an
insufficient valuation worksheet and should be disregarded. Plaintiff argudsetia@use the
“mobile valuation worksheet” did nééake into account “improvements made on the property,”
the underlying time estimate is also flawed's Mot. Summ. J8, ECF No. 23L. In the
alternative, plaintiffargues that even under the April 30, 2012affitlate, defendant failed to
fuly compensate plaintiffPer plaintiff's estimate, she incurred $10,727.48 in additional living
expenses, but only received compensation in the amount of $7,6T8uE).defendant failed to
pay plaintiff “in the amount of $3,048.00PI.’s Mot. Summ. J. 5, EF No. 231.

Defendant contesgaintiff's $10,727.48 figureln particular, defendant argues that
plaintiff's rental contract ($1,125 per month) is only effective for purpa$dise contracfrom
November 23, 2011 until April 30, 20%2.In other words, defendant argues thiintiff is only
entitled to $5,625 for rent incurred between November 23, 2011 and April 30,(#1’3.

Reply to Mda. Summ. J15, ECF No. 30As to plaintiff's additional evidence raised in her reply

% The lease is dateciNember 23, 201P1.’s Mot. Summ. J1, ECF No. 234.
22 —OPINION AND ORDER



brief (ECF No. 321),* this Court is reluctant to consider this exhibit atthis tiBeee.g.,

Zamini v. Carnes, 491 F.3d 990, 9979th Cir. 1999)(citations omitted)(“The district court need
not consider arguments raised for the first time in a reply’priéccordingly, a genuineissue of
material fact exists as to the proper-ofitdate under the contraand the sufficiency of
payments between August 22, 2011 and April 30, 20kds, plaintiff is denied summary
judgment as to thissue

VIl. Defendant’s Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing

Plaintiff contends that defendant violated its duty of good faith and fair ddsfifgiling
to conduct a reasonable investigatiand valuation of plaintiff's lost manufactured home
pursuant to ORS %46.230 Plaintiff argues that this failure resulted in defendant’s retosal
adequately pay under the “replacement” dwelling provision of the car®fagitiff’'s argument
IS unpersuasive.

Under ORS 746.230, an insurer is prohibited from “refusing to payntd without
conducting a reasonable investigation based on all available informafienREV. STAT. 8§
746.230(2011). Plaintiff directs this Court’s attention to defendant’s “1/2 page check the box
style worksheet,” and argues that this valuation wasagonable as a matter of lakaven
assuming the worksheetasunreasonable as a matter of law, there is no indication that
defendant failed to pay because of this faiffr&®atheras indicatedsupra § 2(A) & (B),

defendant refused to pay plaintiff because she sought a replacement diatimgad not

* Plaintiff includes an “additional living expense worksheet” as exhibit 20. Paieihibit includes an additional
living expenses figure of $2,447.39 for costs incurredibet August 22,2011 and October 3, 2011s Response
to Def.’s Reply taMot. Summ. J. 2, ECF No. 32L. If this figure is a correct assessment under the contrat, th
even under defendant’s rentfigure ($5,625), defendalerpaid by at least $393.89 (i.e., the differelneveen
$8,072.39 and $7,678.50).

% For example, plaintiff received her policy limit (3960) for totalloss of her dwelling.

23 -OPINION AND ORDER



coveredunder thecontract and failed to replace within the replacement pefiodordingly,

plaintiff is denied sumary judgment as to this issue.

CONCLUSION

For trese reasonsgéendant’s motion for summary judgment (#16) and plaintiff's motion

for summary judgment (#23) are GRANTED IN PART and DENIED IN PART.

IT 1S SO ORDERED

DATED this 21stday of October 2013

s/ Michael J. McShal

Michael J. McShane
United States District Judge

24 —OPINION AND ORDER



